Management manages and controls market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, optimizing returns.

The Company and its subsidiaries use derivatives to manage contracted market risks in accordance with the

guidelines established by internal policy.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company continuously monitors exchange rates in order to assess the possible need to contract derivatives

financial instruments, in order to guarantee protection against the volatility of these currencies and minimize the

impacts of disparities on its assets and liabilities.

The probable scenario considers a 12-month exchange rate projection prepared by a specialized consultancy.

Stressed Scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based on adverse impacts of 25%

and 50% on the exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

The main effects arising from a reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real in relation to the

Dollar would affect the measurement of financial assets and liabilities, net and profit or loss by the amounts

indicated below:

Docusign Envelope ID: 5EEE942E-6FBB-4748-AE5E-B3053BF5B5EF

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement as of June

30, 2025

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

Back to summary |22

   Probable  Scenarios
Foreign exchange  Exposure (ii)  Exchange  Value  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)
Cash and cash equivalents  456,186  5.80  28,665  149,877  271,090  (92,548)  (213,760)
Lease Liabilities (i)  (1,766,190)  5.80  (110,980)  (580,272)  (1,049,564)  358,313  827,605

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (820,149)  5.80  (51,535)  (217,921)  (435,842)  217,921  435,842
Derivative financial instruments -
debt  820,149  5.80  51,535  217,921  435,842  (217,921)  (435,842)
Derivative financial instruments -
non-debt  509,212  5.80  (18,620)  34,075  78,100  (38,048)  (39,357)
Total  (800,792)  —  (100,935)  (396,320)  (700,374)  227,717  574,488
(i) The Company designated 100% of the lease liability exposed to dollars to protect highly probable future revenues, as demonstrated in Note 8.

(ii) With the exception of Derivative financial instruments, for which the notional is presented, the exposure of the other items corresponds to the

balance on June 30, 2025.

Interest rate risk

The Company continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the potential need to contract

derivatives financial instruments, in order to guarantee protection against the volatility of these rates and

minimize the impacts of disparities between its assets and liabilities.

The probable scenario considers a 12-month projection of economic indicators prepared by a specialized

consultancy. Stressed Scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based on adverse

impacts of 25% and 50% on the economic indicators used in the probable scenario.